

In the Supreme Court of the United States

V.L.,
Applicant,
v.

E.L., AND GUARDIAN AD LITEM, AS REPRESENTATIVE OF MINOR CHILDREN,
Respondents

On Application for Stay from the Alabama Supreme Court

RESPONDENT E.L.'S OPPOSITION TO STAY APPLICATION

RANDALL W. NICHOLS
ANNE LAMKIN DURWARD
MASSEY, STOTSER & NICHOLS, PC
1780 Gadsden Highway
Birmingham, AL 35235
Tel: 205.838.9002
rnichols@msnattorneys.com

S. KYLE DUNCAN
Counsel of Record
DUNCAN PLLC
1629 K Street NW, Suite 300
Washington, DC 20006
Tel: 202.714.9492
kduncan@duncanpllc.com

Counsel for Respondent E.L.

November 30, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| Table of Authorities | ii |
| Introduction | 1 |
| Statement of the Case | 2 |
| A. Factual Background | 2 |
| B. Procedural Background | 4 |
| Legal Standard | 7 |
| Argument | 7 |
| I. It is improbable that four Justices will vote to grant certiorari | 7 |
| II. It is unlikely that a majority of the Court would find the Alabama Supreme Court's judgment erroneous..... | 11 |
| A. The Alabama Supreme Court correctly found that the defect in the Georgia adoption went to jurisdiction and not to merits..... | 12 |
| B. Any presumption of jurisdiction is defeated by the undisputed fact that E.L. did not surrender her rights in the adoption decree..... | 16 |
| C. The Alabama Supreme Court's examination of jurisdiction is not foreclosed by <i>res judicata</i> | 17 |
| III. It is unlikely that denying a stay will cause irreparable harm | 19 |
| Conclusion | 22 |
| Certificate of Service..... | 23 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|-----------|
| <i>Amerison v. Vandiver</i> , 673 S.E.2d 850 (Ga. 2009)..... | 18 |
| <i>Ankenbrandt v. Richards</i> , 504 U.S. 689 704 (1992) | 20-21 |
| <i>Arbaugh v. Y&H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006) | 14 |
| <i>Bates v. Bates</i> , 730 S.E.2d 482 (Ga. Ct. App. 2012) | 6, 14 |
| <i>Boseman v. Jarrell</i> , 704 N.E.2d 494 (N.C. 2010) | 11, 14 |
| <i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 556 U.S. 1401 (2009) | 7 |
| <i>Durfee v. Duke</i> , 375 U.S. 106 (1963) | 17 |
| <i>Elk Grove Unified School Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004) | 20 |
| <i>Ex parte Dean</i> , 137 So.3d 341 (Ala. Civ. App. 2013) | 5 |
| <i>Ex parte E.L.</i> , __ So.3d __, 2015 WL 5511249 (Ala. Sept. 18, 2015)..... | passim |
| <i>E.L. v. V.L.</i> , No. 2130683, slip op. (Ala. Civ. App. Oct. 24, 2014) | 5 |
| <i>E.L. v. V.L.</i> , __ So.3d __, 2015 WL 836916 (Ala. Civ. App. Feb. 27, 2015)..... | 5, 19 |
| <i>Fauntleroy v. Lum</i> , 210 U.S. 230 (1908) | 9, 12, 13 |
| <i>Giancaspro v. Congleton</i> , 2009 WL 416301 (Mich. Ct. App. Feb. 19, 2009) | 9 |

| | |
|---|----------|
| <i>Hersey v. Hersey</i> , 171 N.E. 815 (Mass. 1930) | 9 |
| <i>In re Marks</i> , 684 S.E.2d 364 (Ga. 2009)..... | 15 |
| <i>In re Trust Created by Nixon</i> , 763 N.W.2d 404 (Neb. 2009) | 9 |
| <i>In the Interest of Angel Lace M.</i> , 516 N.W.2d 678 (Wis. 1994)..... | 14, 18 |
| <i>Loughran v. Loughran</i> , 292 U.S. 216, 229 (1934) | 21 |
| <i>Mack v. Mack</i> , 618 A.2d 744 (Md. Ct. App. 1993)..... | 8 |
| <i>Marshall v. Marshall</i> , 360 S.E.2d 572 (Ga. 1987)..... | 18 |
| <i>Matter of Adoption of Robert Paul P.</i> , 471 N.E.2d 424 (N.Y. Ct. App. 1984)..... | 15 |
| <i>Milliken v. Meyer</i> , 311 U.S. 457 (1940) | 9, 16 |
| <i>Morrison v. Nat’l Australia Bank, Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010) | 14 |
| <i>Planned Parenthood of SE Pa. v. Casey</i> , 510 U.S. 1309 (1994) | 7 |
| <i>Precision Instrument Mfg. Co. v. Automotive Maintenance Machinery Co.</i> , 324 U.S. 806 (1945) | 21 |
| <i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 448 U.S. 1306 (1980) | 7 |
| <i>Russell v. Bridgens</i> , 647 N.W.2d 56 (Neb. 2002) | 9-10, 11 |
| <i>S.J.L.S. v. T.L.S.</i> , 265 S.W.3d 804 (Ky. App. Ct. 2008) | 14 |

| | |
|--|-----------|
| <i>Scott v. Scott</i> , 644 S.E.2d 842 (Ga. 2007)..... | 18 |
| <i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 134 S.Ct. 1861 (2014) | 8 |
| <i>Underwriters Nat’l Assur. Co. v. N.C. Life & Acc. & Health Ins. Guar. Ass’n</i> , 455 U.S. 691, 706 (1982) | 17 |
| <i>United Student Aid Funds, Inc. v. Espinosa</i> , 559 U.S. 260 (2010) | 14 |
| <i>Wheeler v. Wheeler</i> , 642 S.E.2d 103 (Ga. 2007)..... | 6, 13-14 |
| <i>Williams v. North Carolina</i> , 325 U.S. 226 (1945) | 8, 16, 21 |
| Statutes | |
| Ga. Code Ann. § 9-11-60(d)(1) | 14 |
| Ga. Code Ann. § 9-11-60(d)(3) | 14 |
| Ga. Code Ann. § 19-8-3(a)(3) | 6, 21 |
| Ga. Code Ann. § 19-8-5(a)..... | 6, 13, 15 |
| Rules | |
| Sup. Ct. R. 10 | 8, 10 |
| Constitutional Provisions | |
| U.S. Const., art. IV, § 1..... | passim |
| Other Authorities | |
| S. Shapiro, K. Geller, T. Bishop, E. Hartnett, & D. Himmelfarb, <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (10th ed. 2013)..... | 8 |
